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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK, Plaintiff
No. 2000 - - CD
-vs- IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL, Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU have been sued in Court. If you
wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so, the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without
further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAXE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK, Plaintiff
No. 2000 - - CD
~-vs- IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL, Defendants

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Gates &
Seaman, and brings this action in Mortgage Foreclosure against
the named Defendants as follows:

1. The Plaintiff is CSB BANK, a state banking
institution and corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having its
principal office and place of business at 434 State Street,

P. 0. Box 29, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
16833.

2. Defendant, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL, is an individual
who was previously married to Defendant, BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
and who presently resides at 424 4 Center Street, Curwensville
(Clearfield County), Pennsylvania, with a mailing address of
P. O. Box 164, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

3. Defendant, BRENDA L. THORNHILL, is an individual
who was previously married to Defendant, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL

and who presently resides in at 217 Ridge Avenue, Curwensville,

Pennsylvania 16833.




4, The Plaintiff, CSB BANK, brings this action to
foreclose a Mortgage dated July 3, 1997 between Defendants,
SIDNEY L. THORNHILL and BRENDA L. THORNHILL, then husband and
wife, Mortgagors, and CSB Bank, Mortgagee, which Mortgage
covers ;esidential real estate situate in Pike Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and which Mortgage is recorded
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania in Deeds and Records Book 1855, Page 408.

5. Defendants, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA L.
THORNHILL, previously husband and wife, hold title to the
aforementioned r=al estate by vi:tue of a deed from Sidney c.
Thornhill, et ux dated May 6, 1992 and recorded in the Office
of Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds and Records
Book 1459, Page 316.

6. The land and improvements subject to the
aforementioned mortgage are situate in Pike Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and are more fully described in
Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. On January 12, 2000, Plaintiff properly prepared
a'ﬁotice of Intention to Foreclose Mortgage under Section 403
of Act #6 of 1974 (41 F.S. §403) and on the same date mailed
_the same to Defendant, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL, by Certified Mail,
return receipt requested, postage prepaid, Certified No. Z 293
258 256 in the Postal System of the United States of America

and said Defendant received said Notice on January 13, 2000. A




true and correct copy of the aforesaid Notice, U. S. Postal
Service form 3800 showing said item was mailed to Defendant,
SIDNEY C. THORNHILL, and the receipt card (Postal Form 3811)
signed by Defendant, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL, are attached hereto
and made a part hereof, collectively, as Exhibit "B".

8. On January 12, 2000, Plaintiff properly prepared
a Notice of Intention to Foreclose Mortgage under Section 403
of Act #6 of 1974 (41 P.S. §403) and on the same date mailed
the same to Defendant, BRENDA L. THORNHILL, by Certified Mail,
return receipt requested, postage prepaid, Certified No. 2 293
258 257 in the Postal System of the United States of America
and said Defendant received said Notice as evidenced by her
signature on U. S. Postal Service Form 3811. A true and
correct copy of the aforesaid Notice, U. S. Postal Service form
3800 showing said item was mailed to Defendant, BRENDA L.
THORNHILL, and the receipt card (Postal Form 3811) signed by
Defendant, BRENDA L. THORNHILL, are attached hereto and made a
part hereof, collectively, as Exhibit "C".

9. The within cause of action in Mortgage
Foreclosure is being instituted more than thirty (30) days
following service of Plaintiff’s Notice of Intention to
Foreclose Mortgage under Section 403 of Act #6 of 1974 (41 P.S.
§403).

10. On January 12, 2000, Plaintiff properly prepared

a Notice under Section 403(c) of the Homeowner'’s Emergency




Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (35 P.S. §1680.401(c) et seq)
and on the same date mailed the same to Defendant, SIDNEY C.
THORNHILL, by first class mail postage prepaid at the following
address:

Sidney C. Thornhill

P. 0. Box 164
Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833
A true and correct copy of the aforesaid Notice and Certificate
of Mailing form 3817 are attached hereto and made a part
hereof, collectively, as Exhibit "D".
11. On January 12, 2000, Plaintiff properly prepared

a Notice under Section 403(c) of the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (35 P.S. §1680.401(c) et seq)
and on the same date mailed the same to Defendant, BRENDA L.
THORNHILL, by first class mail postage prepaid at the following
address:

Brenda L. Thornhill

R. R. #1, Box 181a

Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16633
A true and correct copy of the aforesaid Notice and Certificate
of Mailing form 3817 are attached hereto and made a part
hereof, collectively, as Exhibit "E".
12. The within cause of action in Mortgage

Foreclosure is being instituted more than thirty (30) days
following receipt by said Defendants of Plaintiff's

aforementioned Notice thereby satisfying the Notice

requirements of the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance




Act of 1983 (35 P.S. §1680.401(c) et seq).

13. Defendants, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA L.
THORNHILL, became divorced by virtue of a Divorce Decree
entered by the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, dated April 23, 1999 and docketed in the divorce
proceedings filed to Common Pleas No. 98-22-CD.

14. Defendant, SIDNEY L. THORNHILL filed Chapter 7
Bankruptcy in the U. s. Bankruptcy Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania on September 16, 1999 to Case No. 99-
26911-BM.

15. Defendant BRENDA L. THORNHILL filed Chapter 7
Bankruptcy in the U. S. Bankruptcy Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania on November 4, 1999 to Case No. 99-
28213-BM.

16. Upon consideration of a Motion for Relief From
Automatic Stay filed by CSB Bank in both the aforementioned
Bankruptcies, the U. S. Bankruptcy Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania issued two Orders on January 5, 2000
granting CSB Bank relief from the automatic stay to be able to
proceed with the within Mortgage Foreclosure proceedings.

17. The Mortgage is in serious default because the
Defendants have failed to make the monthly installment payments
of principal and interest on the dates they were due and at the

present time are more than six (6) months in arrears.




18. Despite Plaintiff making the payment demands as
set forth in Paragraphs 7, 8, 10 and 11 hereof, Defendants,
SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA L. THORNHILL, previously husband
and wife, have failed to bring the payments current.

19. The following amounts are due on the
aforementioned Mortgage:

a) Outstanding principal balance $ 30,066.50
(b) Accrued. interest through

February 16, 2000 $ 1,413.82

(c) Late fees through February 16, 2000 $ 138.99

(d) Unpaid escrow $ 97.52

(e) Reasonakle attorneys’ fees S 750.00
TOTAL $ 32,466.83**

**Plus per diem interest from February 16, 2000 of $7.0743 per
day

20. Photocopies of the Mortgage and Note are
attached hereto as Exhibits "F" and "G" and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against
Defendants, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA I,. THORNHILL, in the
sum of $32,466.83, plus costs of suit and per diem interest of

$7.0743 per day accruing on the loan from February 16, 2000.

et

Andfew P. Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff,
CSB Bank

GATES & SE

By




ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in
Pike Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-of-way line of
Township Route #324 and at the intersection of said route and
that portion of Township Route #447 now abandoned; thence along
said portion of Township Route #447 now in a westerly direction
195 feet more or less to a point; thence in a southerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point; thence in an
easterly direction 195 feet more or less to the westerly right-
of-way line of Township Route #324; thence along the westerly
right-of-way line of said Township Route #324 in a northerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point and place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING AND EESERVING all prior reservations, exceptions, and
restrictions as recorded in prior deeds and conveyances.

EXHIBIT "A*
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12,

January 2000

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Sidney C. Thornhill
PO Box 164

Curwensville, Pa. 16833

RE: Account 140060

Dear Mr. Thornhill,

The mortgage held by CSB Bank (hereinafter we, us or ours) on
your property located at RR 1 Box 1814, Curwensville, Clearfield
County, PA , IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not made the
monthly payments for September,October,Nove

mber, December of 1999
and January of 2000.

Late charges and other charges have also
accrued to this date in the amount of $123.50.

The total amount now
required to cure this default,

or in other words, get caught up in
your payments, as of the date of this letter, is $2,187.45

Two
Thousand one hundred eighty seven dollars and forty-five cent

s).

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30)
of this letter, by paying to us the above amount
any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due

during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash,
cashier's check, certified check or money order, and made at any
office of CSB Bank. ‘

DAYS of the date
of $2,187.45 plus

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we
intend to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments.
This means that whatzver is owing on the original amount borrowed
will be considered due immediately and you may lose

the chance to
pay off the original mortgage monthly installments.

If full
payment of the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30)
DAYS, we also intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit
to foreclose vyour mortgaged property.

If tW¥e mortgage is
foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to
pay off the mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys,
but you cure the default before they begin legal proceedings
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees, actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal
proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the
reasonable attorney's fees even if th

ey are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe us, which may
also include our reasonable costs. If you cure the default within
the thirty day period, you .will not be required to pay attorney's
fees.

EXHIBIT "B" (3 pages)
CURWENSVILLE - Main Office K MART PLAZA OFFICE COALPORT OFFICE DUBQIS OFFICE TARGET SQUARE OFFICE
P.0O.Box 23 R.D. Box 257 A-1 P.O. Box 354 P.O. Box 465 P.0.Box.29
Curwensville, PA 16833-0029 Clearfield, PA 16830 Coalport, PA 16627 DuBois, PA 15801
814 236-2550 814 765-1781 814 672-5396
oo o o

814 371-3066 . 814 765-7516

Curwensville, PA 16833-0029
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We may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure

If you have not

proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the
default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the

Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying
the total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late or
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other
requirements under the mortgage. You also have the right to assert

in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any

other defense you may have to acceleration and foreclosure. It is
estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's sale could
be held would be approximately April 1,2000. A notice of the date
of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the
longer you wait. You may find out at anv time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us a: =h= following number:
814-236-2550. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made payable to us at the
address stated above. 4

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your
ownership of the mortgaged property and your right to remain in

it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's
sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in
the property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO ORTAIN
MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER
LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT
TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER
OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL

THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE
PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE),

AND THAT THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS
UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED.

CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNCER
WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO
HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING .8N YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the
same position as if no default has occurred. However, you are not

entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Sincerely,

77. Witherow

Collection Manager
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CURWENSVILLE - Main Office

g,

January 12: 2000

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Brenda L. Thornhill
RR 1 Box 181Aa

Curwensville, Pa. 16833
RE: Account 140060

Dear Ms. Thornhill,

The mortgage held by CSB Bank (hereinafter we, us or ours) on
your property located at RR 1 Box 181A, Curwensville, Clearfield
County, PA , IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not made the
monthly payments for September,October,November, December of 1999
and Januery of 2000. Late charges and other charges have also
accrued to this date in the amount of $123.50. The total amount now
required to cure this default, or in other words, get caught up in
your payments, as of the date of this letter, is $2,187.45 {Two
Thousand one hundred eighty seven dollars and forty-five cents)

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this letter, by paying to us the above amount of $2,187.45 plus
any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash,

cashier's check, certified check or money order, and made at any
office of CSB Bank.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we
intend to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments.
This means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed
will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to
pay off the original mortgage monthly installments. If full
payment of the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30)
DAYS, we also intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit
to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is
foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to
pay off the mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys,
but you cure the default before they begin legal proceedings
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees, actually incurred, up to $50.00. However,

proceedings are started against you, vyou will have to pay the
reasonable attorney's fees even if they are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe us, which may

also include our reasonable costs. If you cure the default within

the thirty day period, you will not be required to pay attorney's
fees. : ©

EXHIBIT "C" (3 pages)

" K MART PLAZA OFFICE COALPORT OFFICE DUBOIS OFFICE TARGET SQUARE OFFICE
P.0.Box29 _ , RD. Box257A-1 P.0. Box 354 - P.O.Box 465 P.0.Box29
Curwensville, PA 16833-00 . Clearfield, PA 16830 Coalport, PA 16627 DuBais, PA 15801
814 236-2550, . L. » 814 765-1781 o R

» R44 &7D_820c SN

if legal

Curwensville, PA 16833-0029, .+ .
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We may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
" balance and all other sums due under the mortgage. If you have not
cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the
default and prevent the sale &t any time up to one hour before the
Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying
the total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late or
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable atiorney's fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other
requirements under the mortgage. You also have the right to assert

in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any

other defense you may have to acceleration and foreclosure. It is
estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's sale could
be held would be approximately April 1,2000. A notice of the date
of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the
longer you wait. You may find out at anv time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us az =he following number:
814-236~2550. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made payable to us at the
address stated above. ‘ '

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your
ownership of the mortgaged property and your right to remain in

it. 1If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's
sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in
the property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN
MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER
LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT
TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER
OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL
THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE
PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE), AND THAT THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS
UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER
WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO
HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ,6N YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the
same position as if no default has occurred. However, you are not

entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Sincerely,

77. Witherow

Collection Manager -
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PLEASE READ TﬁIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TOWARD YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

RE: Account No._140040

Date Januarv 12, 2000

To:_Sidnev C, & Brenda L. Thornhill
From: CSB Bank

Your mortgage is in serious default because you have failed

to pay prompt installments of principal and interest, .as required,
for a period of at least 60 days. The total amount of the
delinquency is $_2,187.45

That sum includes the
following. Late Fees of $123.50

You may be eligible for financial assistance that
foreclosure on you mortgage if you comply with the Pro
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983
You may be eligible for emergency temporary assista
default has been caused by circumstances beyond your co

you meet the eligibility requirements of the Act as d

the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
notice.

It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of for-
closure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this
notice. 'During that time you have the right to arrange a "face-to-
face" meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a
designated consumer credit counseling agency. The purpose of that

meeting is to attempt to work out a . repayment plan, or to otherwise
settle vyour delinguency. That meeting must occur in the next
thirty (30) days.

Wwill prevent
vision of the
{the "Act").
nce if your
ntrol and if
etermined by
Please read 211 of this

If you attend the meeting with this lender,
credit counseling agency identified in this n
proceedings in mortgage foreclosure
days after the date of that meeting

or with a consumer

otice, no further
may take place for thirty (30)

The names and addresses of designated consumer counseling
agencies are:

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Suite 5000, 309 Smithfield Sr. PO Box 278, 500-02 3rd Ave
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Duncansvilde, PA 16635
412-471-7584 814-696-3546

662 North Main St 125 North Jefferson St
Greensburg, PA 15601 -

New Castle, PA 16101
412-838-1290 _ 412-652-8074

It is necessary for
You should also advise this

If you have tried and a
after your meeting, you have the ri
assistance from the Homeowners'

you to schedule one of these meetings.
lender immediately of your intentions.

ght to apply for financial
Emergency Assistance Fund. In

EXHIBIT "D" (2 pages)

re unable to resolve this problem at or




order to do this, you must fill out, sign,
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application
Housing Finance Agency. The consumer credi
assist you in filling out yéur applicatio
postmarked within thirty (30)

and file a completed
with the Pennsylvania
t counseling agency will

n. It must be filed or
days of your meeting.

You must either mail
Housing Finance Agency,
designated consumer cred

your application to the Pennsylvania
or file it at the office of one of the
it ¢ounseling agencies listed above.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at:
2101 North Front st
PO Box 8029
Harrisburg, PA 17105
717-780-3800 or toll free 1-800-342-2397

An application for assistance may be obtained from this
lender, from a consumer credit counseling agency, or directly from
the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

It is extremely important that you file your application
promptly. Failure to do so, or failure to follow time frames as

stated above will result in foreclosure proceedings against your
home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very
limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is =

accureate
and complete in every aspect. The counseling agency will help you
fill out the application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives vyour
application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth

above. You will ke notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE ~POSTMASTER

Received From:

CSB Bank

Curwensville, Pa. 16833 . -|

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: / }
Sidney C. Thornhill /<;
PO Box 164 &?\" j
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e
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PLEASE READ TEIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TOWARD YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

RE: Account No._ 140060

Date Januarv 12, 2000

To:_Sidney C. & Brenda L. Thornhill

From: CSB Bank

Your mortgage is in serious default because you have failed

to pay prompt installments of principal and interest,.as required,
for a period of at 1least 60 days. The total ambunt of the
delingquency is $_2,187,45 That sum includes the
following. '
You may be
foreclosure
Homeowners'

Late Fees of $123.50

eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
on you mortgage if you comply with the provision of the
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act").
You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your
default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control and if
you meet the eligibility requirements of the

the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
notice.

Act as determined by

Please read all of this
It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a tem

closure on your mortgage for thirty (30)
notice.

porary stay of for-

days from the date of this
During that time you have the right to arrange a "face-:o-

face" meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a
designated consumer credit counseling agency. The purpose of that
meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise
settle your delinquency. That meeting must occur in the next
thirty (30) days.

If you attend the meeting with this lender,
credit counseling agency identified in this n
proceedings in mortgage foreclosure may take

or with a consumer
otice, no further

place for thirty (30)
days after the date of that meeting. ‘
The names and addresses of designated consumer counseling
agencies are:

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Suite 5000, 309 Smithfield st. PO Box 278, 500-02 3rd Ave
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Duncansvil#e, PA 16635
412-471-7584 814-696-354¢

662 North Main St 125 North Jefferson St
Greensburg, PR 15601

New Castle, PA 16101
412-838-1290 ‘ 412-652-8074

It is necessary for you to schedule one of these meetings.
You should also advise this lender immediately of your intentions.

If you have tried and are unable to reso
after your meeting, you have the ri
assistance from the Homeowners'

lve this problem at or
ght to apply for financial
 Emergency Assistance Fund. 1In

EXHIBIT "E" (2 pages)




order to do this,'you must fill out, sign, and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will

assist you in filling out yoéur application. It must be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your meeting.

You must either mail
Housing Finance Agency,

or file it at ths office of one of the
designated consumer cred

it counseling agencies listed above.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at:
2101 North Front St
PO Box 8029
Harrisburg, PA 17105
717-780-3800 or toll free 1-800-342-2397

An applicaticn for assistance may be obtained from this

lender, from a consumer credit counseling agency, or directly from
the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

It is extremely important that you file your application
promptly. Failure to do so, or failure to follow time frames as
stated above will result in foreclosure proceedings against your
home immediately.

Available funds for €mergency mortgage assistance are very
limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is acc
and complete in every aspect.

urate
The counseling agency will help you
fill out the application. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency

has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it rece
application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth

above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your applicaticn.

ives your

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER

Received From:

CSB Bank
PO Box 29

=
Curwensville, Pa. 16833
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MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGL (“Security Instrument”) is givenon ..... JULY 3o ,
19 97... . The mortgagor is ..... Sidney ¢: -Thornbill.and.Brenda.L...Thornhill................o
............................................ (*Borrower™). This Sccurity Instrument is BIvEn 10 ... CSB - BANIE - +revreerrrrrranereins
..................................................................................................... . which is organized and existing under
the laws of ...... Pennsylvania..............ccc.o..... , and whose addiess is .. -0 Box 29, Curvensville, . .
........... PA.16833-0029...... ... (“Lender ) Borrower owes Lender the principal
sumol .....thirty..one..thousand.dollars..and.no..CeNES.. ...l i, Dollars
(U.S.$.31,000.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note™), which
provides for monthly payments, with the [ull debt, il not paid carlier, due and payable on ... August 1, . 2012, ..................
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of (he debt evidenced by the Nolc with interes(. and all renewals, cxlumuns
and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment ol all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this
Security Instrument; and (c) the perlormance of Borrower’s covenants and agrecments under this Security Instrunient and the Noté. For

this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in .o.oveei.o.o....
..... Pike. Tawnship,..Clearfield......................ociiiiiiiiec e County, Penasylvania:
: -§-97
0 rull .
See Attached Exhibit "A CLEARFIELD COUATY
ENTERED OF Ri:CORD
TME _#- B2
BY ‘a1 n L P 2
FEES _ /5 2?

Karen b Stmrk Recorder

which has the address of ... RR1...BOX . 1BLA ... . i ,.Curwensville .............. ,
{Streel] [City]

Penngylvania ... 16833, ... (“Property Address™);

. [Zip Code|

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and {ixtures
now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
[oregoing is referred Lo in this Security hustrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is law(uily scised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and
convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, cxcept for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend
generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform convenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform sccurily instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:
1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepaynient and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when duc the principal of and
interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges duc under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subjcct to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day
monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (“Funds”) for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments whicl may
attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property. il
any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) ycarly mortgage insurance
premiums, il any; and () any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in licu of the
payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called *Escrow ltems.” Lender may, at any time, collect und hold Fundsin an
amount not to cxceed the maximum anzount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may. require [or Borrower's escrow account
under the federal Real Estate Scttlcment Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. (“RESPA™),
unless another law that applies Lo the Funds sets a lesser amount. I so, Lender may, al any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not
to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
cxpenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in aninstitution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instr umcnmhly, orentity (including Lender,
if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems. Lender may
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verilying the Escrow ltems, unless
Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require

PENNSYLVANIA—single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3039 (9/90) (page I of 4 pages)
EXHIBIT "F" (5 pages)
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EXHIBIT "A"
ALL that certain, piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Pike
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvanla, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly rlght—of-way line of Townshlp
Route #324 and at the intersection of said route and that portion
of Township Route #447 now abandoned; thence along said portion of
Township Route #447 now in a westerly direction 195 feet more or

less to a point; thence in a southerly direction 221 feet more or -

less to a point; thence in an easterly direction 195 feet more or
less to the westerly right-of-way line of Township route #324;
thence along the easterly right-of-way line of said Township route
#324 in a northerly direction 221 feet more or less to a point and
place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all prior reservations, exceptions, and
restrictions as recorded in prior deeds and conveyances.
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I!uw(jtcj_85)5 BLi’i:E—éuLmarLc for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless
5 apgllcable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law reqmres intercst to be paid, Lender shall not be required
to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds. Botrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that i interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual Accov’nlmb y of the Funds, showing credits and debits Lo the Funds and
the purpose for which each debit Lo the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional sccurity for all sums secured by this Security
Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender excced the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicabic law; If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient
to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case, Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary Lo make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole
discretion.

Upon p.lymcn( infull of all sums secured by this Security lnstrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by
Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall
apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments reccived by Lender under paragraphs I and 2
shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; sccond, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, te interest
duc; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leaschold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the
manner provided in paragraph 2, or il not paid in that manncr, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment.
Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments
directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments. :

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to
the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defenids against
enforcement of the licn in, legal proczedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the tien; or (c) secures
{rom the holder of the lien an agreenient satisfuctory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Sccurity Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the licn. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of
notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erccted on the Property insured
against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage” and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s approval which shall not be unrcasonably withheld. I
Borrower [ails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender’s option, obtain coverage Lo protect Lender's nghts in the
Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

Allinsurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the
right to hold the policies and renewzls. If Lender requires Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. In theevent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss
il not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property
damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically {easiblc and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not
cconomically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or docs not answer within 30
days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may coliect the insurance proceeds. Lender
may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The
30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower othzrwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due
datc of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs | and 2 or change the amount of the payments. 1f under paragraph 21 the Property
is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the
acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and I'rotection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan A pplication; Leaseholds. Borrower shall
occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument
and shall continue to oceupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least onc year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall nol be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond
Borrower’s control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall be in defaultif any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith
judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwisc materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s
seeurity interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s good faith delermination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other
material impairment of the lien creaicd by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default il
Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,
Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall
not merge unless Lender agrees to ths merger in writing.

» 7. Protection of Lender’s Riglits in the Property. If Borrower [ails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy,
probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whalever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender’s righis in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien
which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to
make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement
at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Sccurity Instrument,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance

“enverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially
cyuivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in elfect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage
- . Form 3039 9/90 (page 2 of 4 pages)




insuran(‘:e previousty in effect, (rom an alternate .uOrtgage insurer approved by Lender. If sut "?tiully‘tﬂbija&%ﬁiﬂ@ﬁél)g;rance

ccverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender cach month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premiuin
betng paid by Borrower when Lhe insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect, Lender will accept, use and retain these paynients as a
loss reserve in ficu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no langer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance
Coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender reguires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and
is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or toqrrovide a loss reserve, until the
requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agrecmeliit between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspeetions of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower
notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection. .

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation
or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shail be paid to Lender.

Inthe event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or
nol then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In Lhe event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the swms secured by this Security fustrument immediately
before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrunient shall be reduced by
the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking,
divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. Intheevent of a
partial taking of the Praperty in which the fair market value of the Property immedjately before the taking is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise
provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or
settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to
collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums sccured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due. '

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due
date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs | and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the.time for payment or modification of
amortization of the sums sccured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate
to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by
Lender in cxercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the excrcisc of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Scveral Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements ol this Sccurity
lnstrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Leader and Borrower, subject to the: provisions of paragraph 17.
Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute
the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security lustrument; and (c) agrees that
Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

I3. Loan Charges. 1 the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges and that law is
{inally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by
reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, 1f a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be
treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Notc.

14. Nofices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shali be given by detivering it or by mailing it by first
class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address
Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any
other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be decmed to have been
given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph,

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Sceurity Instrument shall be governcd by, lederal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which
the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Secutity Iustrument or the Noltc conflicts with applicable law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which'can be given effect without the conflicting provision.
To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are deelared to be severable.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Sccurity Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
translerred (or il a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However,
this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

Il Lender excrcises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days [rom the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. I
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower. ) -

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have cnforcement of this
Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) S days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for
reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of ajudgment
enforcing this Sccurity Instrument. Thosc conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this
Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable atlorneys’ fees; and (d) takes such
action as'Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower’s
obligation Lo pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain {ully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be
sold onc or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that
collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated Lo asale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance
with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which
payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

' Foini 3039 (/90 (naon 3 of 4 naone)
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ous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or rclcasc of any Hazardous
S};bsla}ccs on or in the Property. Borrower shali not do, nor aliow anyone else to do, anything a{fecting the Property thatisin violation of
any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of
Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, ctaim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental
orregulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substarice or Environmental Law of which Borrower has
actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediaticn of
any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 20, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radinactive matcrials. As used in this paragraph 20,
“Environmental Law” mcans federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or
environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of any covenant
or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise).
Lender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) when the default must
be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may result in aceeleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
forcclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-cxistence of a default or any other defense of Dorrower to
acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is-not cured as specified, Lender at its option may require inumediate payment in fuli of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to,
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate conveyed shall
terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument without charge to
Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or delects in proceedings to enforce
this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time,
cxemption from attachment, levy and-sale, and homestead exemption.

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower's time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to the commenceraent
of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument.

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. 1 any of the debt sccured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to acquire title to the
Property, this Sccurity Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable "mer a judgment is entered on the Note or in an
action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security
Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated |nl0 and shall amend and supplement the covenants
and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Sccunly Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)]

O Adjustable Rate Rider 3 Condominium Rider . l [ 1-4 Family Rider
[ Graduated Payment Rider 1 Planned Unit Development Rider [ Biweekly Payment Rider

CJ Balloon Rider 3 Rate Improvement Rider | 3 Second Home Rider
O Other(s) [specify] !

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any
rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses: .

...................... (Seal)
—Borrower

Q@mm W, dhotnhutl

RSO o AN (Seal)
" Brenda L. Thornhlll —Borrower

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ' Clearfield | : County ss:

Onlh:s the 3rd day of July, 987 before me, -2 Notary Public,

thé undersigned officer, personally appeared Sidney C. and Brenda L. Thornhiii , known to me (or salisfactorily pmven) lo‘b\"'l‘l'i“”ﬁbmon[s)
whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they .~ ¥

exesuled the same for the purposes herein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official scal.

My Commissior{€xpires: Notariaf Seal
. Yvonne L. Yanek, Notary Public
DuBols, Clearflald Coun
My Commission Expires Nov. 15, 1999

Member, Pennsylvania Association af Notaries o of orr.c..r 7 I 0‘\\.‘.‘."
[ hereby certify that the precise address of the within Mortgagee (Lender) is ndll e
\
P.0. Box 29 . ' _
Curwensville, PA 16833-0029 Title of Officer

(.97 -9:32 M8y oo | Starck, Ho

' ~Enterﬁ~;i TSI /,7_ ‘
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NOTE

e dULY 30 . 19..97., .Curvensvilie... .Pennsylvania.
i [City) (State]

.......................... RRL....BOX....1.81A,..Pike. Tounship,Curvensville.,.. PALIGB3 i
(Property Address]

1. BORROWER’S PROMISE TO PAY -

In return for a loan that T have received, I promise to pay U.S. $...31.,.000..00.............. (this amount is called
“principal”), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is .......cccc.cc........ LSB.Bank i
............................................................................................................................. SO 1 understand
that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to
receive payments under this Note is called the “Note Holder.”

2. INTEREST*

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has beén pmd I will pay interest at a
yearly rate of .....8 .7.5...

The interest rate requxred by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before and after any default described in
Section 6(B) of this Note.

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making payments every month.

1 will make my monthly payments on the .....1.s.t... day of each month beginning on .. August...........
19..97... 1 will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges
described below that I may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before principal. If, on
Auguat.. L. 2012, ey e .» Istill owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date,
which is called the ¢ matunty date. )

I will make my monthly payments at ......... AN REL10e. Q. COB. . BANK oo
.................................... or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

B) Amount of Monthly Payments .

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. §.......... 30983

4. BORROWER’S RIGHT TO PREPAY :

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is
known as a “prepayment.” When I make a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that [ am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The Note Holder
will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial
prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder
agrees in writing to those changes.

5. LOAN CHARGES ¥

1f a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (i) any
such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and {ii) any sums
already collecled from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make
this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment.

6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of .......... 15 calendar
days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be ....5........ % of my
overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

(B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly paymient on the date it is due, I will be in default.

(C) Notice of Default

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount
by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid
and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is
delivered or mailed to me.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described
above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder’s Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the
right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable
law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys’ fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a differcnt method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the
Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the
Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different
address.

...... Seey

MULTISTATE FIXED RATE NOTE—single Family—FNMA/FHLMC umrom INSTRUMENT Form 3200 12/83
EXHIBIT "G" (2_pages)
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8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE )

. If more than one person signs this Note. each person-is fully.and personally obligated to keep all of the promises
made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser
of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes.over these obligations, including the obligations of a
guaranior, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder
may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any
one of us may be required to pay all of the amour:ts owed under this Note.

9, WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor.
“Presentment” means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. “Notice of dishonor”
means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with imited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given
to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated the
same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises
which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions 1 may be required to make
immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, If all or any part of the Property or
any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and
Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be
exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date cf this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lander shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 diys from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to
the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNRERSIGNED.

............. / M(Seal)

Slne ¢/ Thornhill -Borrower
[

- ? 4 xcla g Lhetu bté ................ (Seal)

Brenda L. Thornhill -Borrower

...................... (Seal)

-Borrower

[Sign Original Only]




VERIFICATTION

I, Wesley M. Weymers, President, CSB Bank, verify
that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. I the undersigned understand that false statements
made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Wl

—Weymefs,
1aent, \i//Bank

Date: 2/23/70&&
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ANDREW P. GATES
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CSB BANK ', 00-241-CD
Vs
THORNHILL, SIDNEY C.

5:
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 6, 2000 AT 9:39 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON SIDNEY C. THORNHILL, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE 424 1/2 CENTER ST., CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SIDNEY C. THORNHILL A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLD

NOW MARCH 7, 2000 AT 4:48 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON BRENDA L. THORNHILL, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE 217 RIDGE AVE., CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO BRENDA L. THORNHILL A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MORGIL;O

30.57 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

[ hote A Hasdiss
__ 13 av or [Ylaach) 2000 0

R A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

;

WILLIAM A SHay |
< Prothongtar e
lMy Commpssion.-grpiresz ' " '
Ch St Manday 1n Jan 2003 | Fi L E .
earfield Co., Clearfielq, pa .

h

U | | MAR 1 3 2000
| O 95 am.

Wgzem A. Shaw
fothonotary %‘5
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| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK,
Plaintiff

VS.

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL ard
BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
Defendants

No. 2000-241-CD
i
Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: Praecipe
For Default Judgment

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:
Andrew P. Gates

Supreme Court No.: 36604

GATES & SEAMAN
Attorneys at law

2 North Front Street
P. O. Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 76§—1766

FILED

APR 1 0 2000

Willigm A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK,

Plaintiff No. 2000 - 241 - CD

!
-Vvs- IN MOll?;TGAGE FORECLOSURE

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL, Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Enter Judgment in favor of CSB BANK, Plaintiff herein, and
against Defendants, SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
for both Defendants’ failure to file a timely Answer to the
Complaint which was served upon them as indicated in the
Sheriff's Affidavit of Service, in the folloying amounts:

(a) Outstanding mortgage balance | $ 30,066.50
(b) Accrued interest through February 16, 2000 $ 1,413.82
(c) Accrued Late Charges through February 16,2000 $ 138.99

(d) Unpaid escrow $ 97.32
(e) Attorney fees $ 750.00
TOTAL $ 32,466.83*+

**plus per diem interest of $7.0743 from February 16, 2000.

Furthermore, the undersigned attorney certifies that said
Defendants were also served with the Notice!specified in Pa.
R.C.P. §237.1 by regular first class mail, postage prepaid, on
March 28,2000. A copy of the Notices mailed to the Defendants
and U. S. Postal Service Forms 3817 for said mailing are

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibits “A” and “B”.

GATES & SE

By: /

Andrew P. Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: April 10, 2000 '

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this /0 day of April, 2000.

MOTARIAL SEAL
ROSE M. F\YMONMD, Notory Public
Clearfie'd Boro, Cloariisld County, PA
My Commissicn Expires Oct, 28, 2001




IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CSB BANK, Plaintiff

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL, Defendants

TO:

DATE

- CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 2000 - 2412 - cp

-VsS~ IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

s 85 0 80 00 o s

Sidney C. Thornhill
P. O. Box 164
Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833

OF NOTICE: March 28, 2000

IMPOXTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE
IN WRITING WITH THE COUET YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT
WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PKOPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT -
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
CNE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641
Andrew ¥. Gates, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiff

P. O. Box 846

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1766 |

EXHIBIT "A" (2 pages)

A1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYL
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK, Plaintiff

No. 2000 - 2412
-Vs- IN MORTGAGE FORECL

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL, Defendants

TO: Brenda L. Thornaill
217 Ridge Avenue
Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833

DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2000

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE
IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT
WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE INTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT .
RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TOQ FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator

Cleerfield County Courthouse
/gé@

VANTIA

- CD
OSURE

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641
Andrew P. Gdtes, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiff
P. O. Box 846

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1766

Al




= U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—PQOSTMASTER

Affix fee here igstamps
or meter posN
post mark. Inquire

Postmaster for current

Received From:

Gates & Seaman Law Offices

2 North Front Street
P. 0. Box 846

Clearfield, PA 16830

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

Sidney C. Thornhill

P. 0. Box 164

Curwensville, PA 16833

PS.Form 3817, Mar. 1989

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNA TIONAL MAIL D
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER + DOES NOT

Received From: . S

Gates & Seaman Law Offices
2 North Front Street
P. Q. Box 846

Clearfield, PA 16830

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

Brenda L. Thornhill

217 Ridge Avenue

Curwensville, PA 16833

N

N

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

EXHIBIT "B"

or meter postage and
post mark. Inquire of
Postmaster for current
fee.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

CSB BANK, Plaintiff

No. 2000 - 241- CD

PENNSYLVANIA

vs

Ry
SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and - , @@)

BRENDA L. THORNHILL. Defendants

PY
U,../

TO: Sidney C. Thornhill
P. 0. Box 164
Curwensville, PA 16833

Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned
matter has been entered against you in the amount of

$32,466,83* on April 10, 2000.

!

*plus per diem interest of $7.0743 from February 16, 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

by

Deputy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTI: .
|

CIVIL DIVISION

CSB BANK, Plaintiff

No. 2000 - 241- cD

vs

cORY

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and °

BRENDA L. THORNHILI, Defendants

TO: BRENDA_L. THORNHILL,
217 Ridge Avenue
Curwensville, PA 16833
Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned

matter has been entered against you in the amount of

$32,466.83* on April 10, 2000. ,
*plus per diem interast of $7.0743 from February 16, 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

by

Deputy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

o s COPY

| Plaintiff No. 00-241-CD

Real Debt $32,466.83

vs.
Atty’s Comm

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and BRENDA

THORNHILL

Defendant (s)
Costs

Int. From

Entry $ 20.00

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry April 10, 2000

Expires April 10, 2005

Certified from the record this _10th day of April, 2009

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
KkkkrkkhhhRrkhh IRk h kR hhkkhhdkhhhhkhkhhhkhdhkhhdhhhhdkkdkdddddhkddkkdddkhkk ek
SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION
Received on , 20 ___, of defendant full

satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary
is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK,
Plaintiff No. 2000 - 241 - CD

~-VS~- IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and

BRENDA I.. THORNHILL,
Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYILVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs .in the
above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property: See attached Exhibit "a*

Amount due (as per amended judgment $ 32,466.83

entered April 10, 2000, which 4

includes interest through

February 16, 2000)

Interest of $7.0743 per day

from February 16, 2000 to date of -
Sheriff’'s Sale (July 7, 2000)

(142 days @ $7.0743) $§ 1,004.55
SUBTOTAL $ 33,471.38

e

—

[Costs to be added] $ \0.51

Seal of the Court

WILLIAM A.-SHAW _
Prothonotary -

Date _Beew 1O, tooe ‘ My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
RECEIYED APR 2 0 2000 Clearfield €o. Clearfield, PA,

@ 330
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ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in
Pike Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-of-way line of
Township Route #324 and at the intersection of said route and
that portion of Township Route #447 now abandoned; thence along
said portion of Township Route #447 now in a westerly direction
195 feet more or less to a point; thence in a southerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point; thence in an
easterly direction 195 feet more or less to the westerly right-
of-way line of Township Route #324; thence along the westerly
right-of-way line of said Township Route #324 in a northerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point and place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all prior reservations, exceptions, and
restrictions as recorced in prior deeds and conveyances.

EXHIBIT “A”
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NOW, May 3, 2000, at 9:30 AM o'clock a levy was taken on the property of the defendants.
Property was posted this date.

A sale is set for Friday, July 7, 2000, at 10:00AM

NOW, May 3, 2000, at 9:45 AM o'clock served the Writ of Execution, Notice of Sale and
copy of levy on Sidney C. Thornhill, defendant, at his place of residence, 424 1/2 Center
Street, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Penmsylvania, 16833, by handing to Sidney C.
Thornhill, defendant, a true and attested copy of the original Writ of Execution, Notice
of Sale and copy of levy and made known to him the contents thereof.

NOW, May 8, 2000, at 5:03 PM o'clock served the Writ of Execution, Notice of Sale and

copy of levy on Brenda L. Thornhill, defendant, at her place of residence, 217 Ridge Avenue,.

Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16833, by handing to Bremda L. Thornhill,
defendant, a true and attested copy of the original Writ of Execution, Notice of Sale and
copy of levy and made known to her ths contents thereof.

NOW, July 7, 2000, a sale was held on the property of the defendnats. Property was sold
to Albert C. Fegert and Claudia J. Fegert for thirty thousand ($30,000.00) plus costs.

NOW, July 7, 2000, received three thousand seventy dollars - cash - ($3,270.00) from
Heff abd Jun Sass, for Albert C. Fegert and Claudia J. Fegert.

NOW, July 11, 2000, received a phone call that deed is to be made to Albert C. and
Claudia J. Fegert, HC #2, Box 30F, Watford, North Dakota, 58854.

NOW, August 7, 2000, return the writ as a sale being held with property being sold to
Albert C. and Claudia J. Fegert, for thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) plus costs,
paid costs from money received from the Fegert's, made refund of advance to the
Plaintiff and deed was filed this date.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $787.66 SO ANSWERS

SURCHARGE 40.00 % Ry \\ uu,«.\b ~5
PAID BY ALBERT C. AND CLAUDIA J. FEGEET VY\ouv uwmx-\(\> \Hb
CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

7th DAY OF AUGUST, 2000.

FELED

WILLIAM A SHAW

Prothonot -
My Cor;(:mgsr:gnatxpum R 0 / 2000
Lst Monday 1 Jan, 2@% | 3'5Spr
Qteartizid Ca., Dearficle, P4, nnamA Shaw

Prothonotary




< D\ REAL ESTATETSALE /
ftg\g\\: SR | SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION RE4y I3%) ATE
“\‘ , Now,__ JULY 10, 2000 , by virtue of the writ of execution ‘SAQ

hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of the
time and place of sale, by publication in a newspaper published in
this County, and by hand-bills posted on the prenises, setting
forth the time and place of sale, at the Court House, in Clearfield
on the__ 7th day of JULY 2000, I ex-posed the within
described real estate of__ SIDNEY C. THORNHILL AND BRFNDA L. THORNHILL

to public vendue or outcry at which time and place I sold the same
to ALBERT C. FEGERT AND CLAUDIA J. FEGERT

he being the highest bidder, for the sum of $ 30,000.00
and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: : DEBT & INTEREST:

RDR 15.00 AMOUNT DUE $ 32,466.83

SERVICE 15.00 entered 4-10-00 includes interest

MILEAGE 3.12 through 2-16-22

LEVY ‘ 15.00 ' INTEREST of $7.0743 per day from

MILEAGE 3,12 2-16-22 to 7-7-00 1,004.55

POSTING 15.00 TOTAL $ 33,471.38 _

CcSDS 10.00 " COSTS:

COMMISSION 2% LoD o> ATTORNEY FEES $

POSTAGE +_ 3.30

HANDBILLS 15.00 PRO. SATISFACTION -

DISTRIBUTION 25.00 %

ADVERTISING 15.00 ADVERTISING N)S. D

ADD’L SERVICE 15.00 ~

DEED 30.00 TAXES-Collector |SR . RS

ADD’L POSTING ‘ o

ADD’L LEVY TAXES-Tax Claim

ADD’L MILEAGE 393

BID T 30 Soe S LIST OF LIENS S5O0

RETURNS/DEPUTIZE S

COPIES . 5.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH y 5900

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ 3o 335 ,(, COSTS 170.57

DEED COSTS: ' ' DEED COSTS 1es-99
ATTORNEY COMMISSION —

REG & REC $ 1b.50 SHERIFF COST E SIS N

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL ¥ AL DD
REFUND OF ADVANCE —

TRANSFER TAX 2% G947 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 4 D

ToTAL DEED costs O 1T TOTAL $ 39 39799

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE

UNLESS EXCEPT’%ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN (10) TEN DAYS

FROM TH
CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF

CR A het |t







W Mail Date: 31/00 County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania/ PIKE TOWNSHIP Control # 126002 Po4s
Description o of Taxablg -: Real Estate Tax Assessed Value | Tax Desc | Tax Rate |  Discount Face Penalty
Map # /./// ooo -0 7.1 Acreage , 9 A For 2000 Land | County | 15.00 /jé.?v /f??i. ,;fé /31&4 ;7
1 7 " 2.
Payabie T:_ SUSAN F. LEZZER, TAX COLLECTOR 14 75" | Tomns | 485 “.5%
' RR 1 BOX 137 Bldg. 0.00
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833 o < S goo 0.00
 PHONE 814-236-3636 AV Total 000 I
MON 1-8PM - TUES 9 AM-5 PM 7\,' A N 2275
I WED - NO HOURS AR A
| THURS 8 AM-1 PM FRI8 AM-1PM Received By 5/1/00
| Tare d Payablo and Payment is Requesiad Ffom: Betwoer 0. A B,
, ' e Baes A Beginning 7/4/00 10.00% Penalty Pay—> ¢ 9
| '7 horn hitl | SictneyC.5 Bronctal. . ;
| CH e nss /,e State Baoteo Unpeid Taxes Retumed To Tax ClaimOn ~ 1/15/01
Tax Collectors
& Copy _ Date Paid
Entire Statement Must Be Presented With Payment. Self Addressed Stamped Envelope Must Be Enciosed When A Retum Receipt Is Requested.
Bl [/70#MailDate: Y100 County of Cléarfield, Pennsylvania/ PKE TOWNSHIP Conrol# 126007043
- Descntion of Taable ™ Real Estate Tax |[Assassed Valus | Tax Desc | Tax Rata | _Discount Face Penalty —
; Map# //—OOo-ao 21 Areage ,Go 4 [For 2000 Land [County | 1500 | /0g 5y /09 /S /j? ocf !
| PajaBla 107  SUSAN F. LEZZER, TAX COLLECTOR ' TOWNS | 485 | Lo 5€| 7 24 |
L g RR 1 BOX 137 _ Bidg. 0.00 '
| CURWENSVILLEPA 16833 (%A 0.00 |
| 2 PHONE 814-236-3636 A \h C 4 Total 0.00 S |
2 MON 1-8PM - TUES 9 AM-5 PM Toal | /9/,52 /‘/‘/o‘/’ ISF 5T :
g WED - NO HOURS \ G \\ PaXTePt Schedule v,
gg THURS 8 AM-1 PM FRI 8 AM-1PM :
Eé i Jayabs
b2g I
[ g:- 7 Aa,-,,A;// jdpr(}/@ fﬁ’tzdﬂi, 2y, |
] .
195 e CC) St ke g & Unpeid Taxes Retumed To Tax ClamOn ~ 1/15/01 R
z U nsyi I A Conr :
$§ / Tax Payers Circle Amount :
et ) Receipt Signature of Tax Collector Date Paid Paid Above |
§§ Entire Statement Must Be Presented With Payment. Self Addressed Stamped Envelope Must Be Enclosed When A Retum Receipt Is Requested. :
= : r—
FROM: SEE REVERS ING INSTRUCTIONS
O SUSAN F. LEZZER, TAX COLLECTOR RO
PIKE TOWNSHIP
RR 1BOX 137

CURWENSVILLE PA 16833

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

*IMPORTANT - Tax Bill Enclosed”

//)ar-n/’l "/ j‘"{”()
gr@ﬂd’q A T/‘ﬂ/

l"/‘/’

nrone
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CSB BANK,

@

SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and
BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
/EE Defendants

o B T A . o T

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff No. 2000 - 241 - CD

-VS- IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(Mortgage Foreclosure)

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount due (as per judgment $ 32,466.83
entered April 10, 2000, which

includes per diem interest
through February 16, 2000)

Interest at $§7.0743 per day from
February 16, 2000 to date of
Sheriff’s Sale, July 7, 2000

(142 days @ $7.0743) - $ 1,004.55
SUBTOTAL : $ 33,471.38

[Costs to be added] : $ \ie K7
TOTAL S $

GATES & SEAMAN

(e

Attofﬁeys for Plaintiff,
CSB Bank

Date: April 20 . 2000

FILED

APR 2 0 200p

Williarh A. Shaw
Prothonorary




FiLED

APR 2 0 2000

/%0 (a
William A/Sha%a QOO _
Frothonotary zﬂ“t

BTy

5 ety To
StEncFr
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK, '
Plaintiff No. 2000 - 241 - CD

-VS- IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SIDNEY C. THORNHILIL and

BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the
above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property: See attached Exhibit "A"

Amount due (as per amended judgment $ 32,466.83

entered April 10, 2000, which

includes interest through

February 16, 2000)

Interest of $7.0743 per day

from February 16, 2000 to date of
Sheriff’'s Sale (July 7, 2000)

(142 days @ $7.0743) S 1,004.55

SUBTOTAL $ 33,471.38

[Costs to be added] $ \70,59
TOTAL $

Seal of the Court

Date




ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in
Pike Township, Cl?arfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-of-way line of
Township Route #324 and at the intersection of said route and
that portion of Township Route #447 now abandoned; thence along
said portion of Township Route #447 now in a westerly direction
195 feet more or less to a point; thence in a southerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point; thence in an
easterly direction 195 feet more or less to the westerly right-
of-way line of Township Route #324; thence along the westerly
right-of-way line of said Township Route #324 in a northerly
direction 221 feet more or less to a point and place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all prior reservations, exceptions, and
restrictions as recorded in prior deeds and conveyances.

EXHIBIT “A"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CSB BANK,

Plaintiff No. 2000 - 241 - CD

-VS=~ IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

| SIDNEY C. THORNHILL and

BRENDA L. THORNHILL,
Defendants

0 08 00 oo 0 o0 ev oo

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

ANDREW P. GATES, the Attorney for Plaintiff, being duly
sworn according to law, says that the following persons were
i served with a Notice of Sheriff’'s Sale on May 10, 2000, by
regular mail as evidenced by the Certificates of Mailing, the
original.. of which is attached hereto collectively as Exhibit
IIA" :

(2) Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
2101 North Front Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-8029

(b) Susan F. Lezzer, Pike Township Tax Collector

R.R.#1, Box 137
GATES & SE

Curwensville, PA 16833
By
Andréw P. Gates, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before
me this ¥ /<7 day of May, 2000.

NOTARIAL SEAL
ROSE M. RAYMOND, Notary Public
Clearfield Eoro, Cleariield County, PA
My Commissicn Expires Oct, 28, 2001

FILE

JUN 02
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u#/POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING \
AY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT ,
ROVIDE FOR IMSHDANAT __ DAITMASTFR - . . .
Rleceived From: ] ! g. ~
GATES & SEAMAN /{ o, 5 it
o] ——— 2 North Front Street S8
. o

Q. OGO .m

P.0O. Box 846 , c/fm T N\

Clearfield ; t G S
1§ 4 PA 1§8 ; §%ﬁy ‘

i - ( @
One piece of ordinary mail addressed te: -0 [s$ I

B\ ./
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agen\‘{i’ i \)V
2101 North Froat Street W( f§§ -

- - ala i S
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8029 k 8
v g § .
i\ /

PSorm 3817, Mar. 1989 - : /
U.s] POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING A e e ngs. Sk
M’ BE USED Ff\D MNARACOTIO AR INTEORMATIORI AL MAATL NACO MNAT N p051 mark_ lnquire 0
PROVIDE FOR : » Postmaster for current

Received From: GATES & SEAMAN fees. ,
2 North Front Street 1\f%§“@ﬂg

P.O. Box 846
Clearfield,iPA 16830

i

! QOne piece of ordinary mail addressed 1o
Susan F. Lezzer,

Pike Township Tax Collector
R. R, # 1, Box 137

Curwensville, PA 16833

PS Bgrm 3817, Mar. 1989

EXHIBIT "A"




p .

* FILED

JUN M 2 288
O /lo 3
Wiltliam A Shaw

Prothongary

he CC & ags Gy



